SUNSHINE COAST REGIONAL DISTRICT

BYLAW NO. 626

THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN REPRODUCED FOR CONVENIENCE ONLY and is a consolidation of *"Transit Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 626, 2010"* with the following amendment bylaws:

Date Adopted (YYY-MMM-DD)	Effective Date (YYY-MMM-DD)	Bylaw Number	Section Amended
2016-MAR-10	2016-MAY-01	626.1, 2016	Schedule A replaced.
2020-JUL-23	2020-JUL-23	626.2, 2020	Schedule A replaced.
2021-JUL-22	2021-SEP-01	626.3, 2021	Definitions for "Child" and "Student" replaced; and Schedule A replaced.
2023-DEC-14	2024-JAN-10	626.4, 2023	Delete the definition of "Day Pass" in Section 2 in its entirety; Schedule A replaced.
2024-OCT-24	2024-NOV-01	626.5, 2024	Delete the definition of "Student" in Section 2 in its entirety Add a new definition for "Youth" in Section 2 Schedule A replaced.

Individual copies of any of the above bylaws are available from the Sunshine Coast Regional District Legislative Services Division. For legal purposes, copies of the original bylaws should be obtained.

CONSOLIDATED FOR CONVENIENCE ONLY TO INCLUDE UP TO 626.1

SUNSHINE COAST REGIONAL DISTRICT

BYLAW NO. 626

A bylaw to impose fees and other charges for transit and related services.

WHEREAS the Sunshine Coast Regional District has established a service for the purpose of providing public transit through *Sunshine Coast Regional District Transit Service Establishing Bylaw No. 1073, 2007;*

AND WHEREAS in accordance with Bylaw No. 1073, the Board may recover the annual cost of providing the service, by the imposition of fees and charges in accordance with the *Local Government Act;*

NOW THEREFORE the Board of the Sunshine Coast Regional District in open meeting assembled enacts as follows:

- 1. This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as Transit Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 626, 2010.
- 2. In this bylaw the following definitions apply:

"Adult"	means an individual who is equal to or over the age 18 years and under the age of 65 years.	
"Child"	means an individual who is twelve (12) years of age or under.	
"Senior"	means an individual who is equal to or over the age of 65 years.	
"Youth"	means an individual who is equal to or over the age of thirteen (13) years and under the age of eighteen (18) years and is still attending secondary school.	

- 3. Schedule A, attached hereto and forming part of this bylaw, is hereby adopted as the Fees and Charges for the Transit Service.
- 4. The fees and charges set out in Schedule A are hereby imposed on persons using the Transit Service and shall be paid in accordance with Schedule A.

SCHEDULE A

Prices are inclusive of any applicable tax.

Conventional Transit Fares					
	Cash Fare	Maximum Fare per Day	30-Day Pass		
Adult (18 to 64)	\$2.00	\$4.00	\$60		
Seniors* (65 and over)	\$2.00	\$4.00	\$30		
Youth* (13 to 17 and still in secondary school)	No charge	-	-		
Child (12 and under)	No charge	-	-		

handyDART Fares				
	Cash Fare	Tickets (10 single)		
Passenger	\$2.00	\$18.00		
Attendant	No charge	No charge		

Replacement fee for lost fare card (physical card): \$10

*with valid ID